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MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT

1. OIC entered Order to Cease and Desist No. 10-0163 on September 1,2010, instructing certain
entities and individuals to cease and desist from specific activities within the State of
Washington. Among the individuals named in this Order to Cease and Desist was Petitioner
Mark A. Jacobs.

2. Pursuant to RCW 48.04.040, Mr. Jacobs objected to being named in OIC's order and
requested an administrative hearing. As a result, this matter was scheduled for a hearing before
Administrative Law Judge Patricia D. Petersen, Chief Hearing Officer.

3. Mr. Jacobs has since demonstrated to the satisfaction of the orc that he was improperly
named in Order to Cease and Desist No. 10-0163.

4. In consideration of the tenns and conditions set forth below, the parties agree to the
following in concluding this matter without a hearing:

• The OIC will issue a superseding and replacing amended Order to Cease and Desist that
does not include Mark A. Jacobs as a named individual respondent (see "Amended Order
to Cease and Desist No. 10-0163").

• The OIC agrees that, due to lack of evidence showing Mr. Jacobs has been materially
involved in any of the activities outlined in Order No. 10-0163, he was not properly
named as a respondent in that Order.

• Effective upon entry of Orders accepting this settlement and amending Order 10-0163 to
remove Mark A. Jacobs as a named respondent therefrom, Respondent Jacobs withdraws
his request for a hearing and consents to entry of an order terminating the above
referenced proceeding.

• Upon receipt of the Amended Order that does not allege wrongdoing by Mr. Jacobs or
name him as a individual respondent, Mark A. Jacobs further confirms his agreement not
to request a hearing concerning the above-referenced Amended Cease and Desist Order
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• The parties will jointly request that Judge Petersen Issue an Order Terminating
Proceedings.

Signed this ILf
flt

day of February, 2011 at Seattle, Washington.

Jeffrey L.
Jacobs

Signed this day of February, 2011, at Tumwater, Washington.

MIKE KREIDLER
Insurance Commissioner

By: f1k 1.f2-QL-
Andrea L. Philhower
Staff Attorney
Legal Affairs Division
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Mark A, Jacobs,

Respondent

PClij';cic; [).
SETTLEMENf,iAlGRiHffJli,rnl'lfti'R'E:
AMENDED CEASE AND DESIST
ORDER

The parties to this action, by and through their undersigned counsel of record, have agreed to settle this
dispute pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Memorandum of Agreement, executed as of
January 27,2011, a true and correct copy ofwhich is attached hereto as Exhibit A

Effective upon entry of Orders accepting this settlement and amending Order 10-0163 to remove Mark A,
Jacobs as a named respondent therefrom and to not allege wrongdoing by him, Mark A. Jacobs hereby
confirms his withdrawal ofhis request for a hearing, confirms his consent to entry of an order terminating
the above-referenced proceeding, and further confirms his agreement not to request a hearing concerning
the above-referenced Amended Cease and Desist Order (issued as of January 27, 2011, a true and correct
copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit B). The Office of the Insurance Commissioner agrees that
Mark A Jacobs was not properly included as a named respondent in Order 10-0163, there is no basis for
taking action against Respondent under Order 10-0163 as originally issued or as amended, and that OlC
will take no action against Mark A. Jacobs concerning the Amended Cease and Desist Order.

Based on the foregoing, the parties to this action respectfully request the issuance of an order terminating
the above-referenced proceeding_

day of February, 2011, at Tumwater, Washington.Signed this

f JjtJv
Signed this~day of February, 2011 at}>'att

" ,I //

By:

MIKE KREIDLER
Insurance Commissioner

~';/.~-
Andrea L. Philhower
Staff Attorney
Legal Affairs Division

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT RE: AMENDED CEASE AND DESIST ORDER
PAGE 1 OF 1

Mailing Address: P. 0, Box 40255 • Olympia, WA 98504-0255
Street Address: 5000 Capitol Blvd.• Tumwater. WA 98501

"E!'o>-'



MIK5 KR5IDL5R
STAT5INSURANCE COMMiSSiONER

In the M~ttet of

STATE OF WASHINGTON

OFFICE OF

INSURANCE COMMISSIONER

Phone: (S60) 725·7000
www,fnsuranoe.wa,gov

Doctor's an4 Surgeons Benefit Association;
Doctors and S1)l'germs Benefit Association,
Segregated Insurance; Doctors and Surgeons
Benefit Association, Capti:ve Insurance Co.;
Doctors Liability Captive Insurance Co.;
Captive Services; Midwest Tax Link, Inc;

Unauthorized Entities, and

Myron M. Persoff; and Jay D. ElIenby

Principals

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

No. 10-0163

AMENDED ORDER TO CEASE
AND DESIST

Pursuant to RCW 48.05:030, RCW 48.15.020, RCW 48.15.023, and RCW 48.17.060, the
Office of the Insurance Commissioner ("OIC") orders the entities and the individuals named ~bove and
their office!'s, directors, trustees, agents, employees, and mliates ("Respondents") to immediately
cease and desIst from:

A. engaging in or trans~cting the unauthorized business ofinsur~nce in the State ofW~shington,

including the collection or attempted collection ofpremium monies and the ~dvertising of
unauthorized insurance·and unauthorized insurance-related products;

B. seeking, soliciting, pursuing, continuing, and/or obtaining any unauthorized insurance business
in the State of Washington and from participating, directly or indirectly, in any act of an
insurance agent or insurance company in seeking, soliciting, pursuing, continuing and/or
obtaining any unanthorized insurance business in the State of Washington;

C. soliciting Washington residents to sell or purchase any unauthorized plan or policy or coverage
for any form ofinsurance;

D. soliciting Washington residents bye-mail, facsimile (fax), telephone, mail, 01' any other means
to induce them to purchase any unauthorized form ofinsurance product.
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E. offering to Washington residents a plan or policy or coverage for any form of insurance without
submitting to examination by the Insurance Commissioner to determine the organization and
solvency of the person or the entity offering such insurance, and to determine whether or not
such person or entity complies with the applicable provisions of the Insurance Code as required
by Title 48 RCW.

THIS ORDER IS BASED ON THE FOLLOWING:

1. Violation ofRCW 48.05.030, Certificate ofAuthority required;· RCW 48.15.020, Solicitation by
unauthorized insurer prohibited; and RCW 48.17.060, License required:

a.) On or about November of 2004 and continuing to approximately October of2007,
Respondents solicited at least one Washington resident and did sell a plan or policy or coverage fDr .
medical professiohalliability insurance to at least oue Washington resident. Respondents have not
applied for or been granted, a Certificate of Authority or license to act as an insurance agent or an
insurer for this product in Washington. Respondents have not submitted to orc any appropriate
certificate, license, or other document issued by another agency of this state, any subdivision thereof,.
or the federal government permitting or qualifying Respondents to provide such coverage in this state.
Respondents have also not registered with the OIC as risk retention or risk purchasing agents, nor have
they transacted this insurance through.a licensed surplus lines broker in this state.

b.) At least one Washington resident received invoices from Respondents for this coverage in
Washington from approximately November of 2004 through approximately October of2007. The
declaration pages of each year's policies identifY the Washington resident, with his Washington
business address, as the insured.

Any violationi;lfthe terms ofthis Order by Respondents, their officers; directors, agents, or affiliates, .
will r~nder the. violator(s) subject to the-full penalties authorized by RCW 48.02.080, 48.17.530, and
all oth,er applicable Code sections. '.

Respondents have the right to demand a hearing pursuant to chapters 48,04 and 34.05 RCW. This
Order shall remain in effect subject to the further order ofthe Commissioner.

TH*,ORDER IS EFFECTIVE IMMEDIATELY AND IS ENTERED at Tumwater, Washington, this
9-7~dayof. :J~~ ,2011. .-- \ .

MIKE KREIDLER .
Insurance Commissioner

By:~ dQJla._.-
Andrea L. Philhower
Staff Attorney
Legal Affairs Division
Office of mSUl'ance Commissioner
State of Washington
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

The undersigned certifies under the penalty. of perjury under the laws of the State of
Washington that I am now and at all times herein mentioned, a citizen of the United States, a resident

, of the State of Washington, 'over the age of eighteen years, not a party to or interested in the above
entitled action, mid competent to be awitness herein. On the date given below I caused .to be served
the foregoing ORDER TO CEASE AND,,DESIST on the following individuals via US Mail:

Doctors and Surgeons Benefit Association,
Segregated Insurance
RG Solomon Arcade, Suite 11
Charlestown, Nevis, West Indies

Doctors and Surgeons Benefit AS'sociation
C/O Fidelity Captive Management, Ltd.
The Law Building, Suite 100 .
The Valley
Anguilla'

Captive Services
605 East First Street, Suite 102
Rome, Georgia 30161

Jay D. Ellenby, M.D.
,2954 Adventura Boulevard
Miami, Florida 331 ~O

Doctors and Surgeons Benefit Association,
Captive Insurance Company
RG Solomon Arcade,. Suite 11
Charlestown, Nevis, w.est Indies

Doctors Liapility Captive Insurance Company
Heritage Plaza, Main Street, Suite 206
Charlestown, Nevis, West Indies

Midwest Tax Link, Inc.
231 Scott Street, Ste. 3
Covington, Kentucky 41011-1573

Myron M; Persoff, M,D.
Mercy Outpatient Center
3659 South Miami Avenue, Suite 4006
Miami, Florida 33133

I

SIGNED'this .day of --', 2011, at·Tumwater, Washington.

Signature of Sender

Print Name ofSender
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